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I. STATEMENT

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Eddie’s Leaf Spring Shop & Towing, LLC (Respondent or Eddie’s).

2. On March 29, 2007, Staff mailed Civil Penalty Assessment Notice or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 80474 to Respondent.  Exhibit 7.  Respondent's place of business is located at 3020 E. Mulberry Street, Fort Collins, Colorado 80524.  The CPAN alleges that the asserted violations occurred in Fort Collins, Colorado.  The CPAN commenced this docket. 

3. In CPAN No. 80474, Staff alleges one violation of Rule 6507(d)(I)(A) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (Exhibit 7, Count 1) and 10 violations of Rule 6005(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  CPAN No. 80474 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $3,025.00 for these alleged violations.  See, Hearing Exhibit 7.  

4. On April 16, 2007, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting a hearing in this matter on May 17, 2007, at 10:00 a.m., in Denver, Colorado.  

5. At the assigned time and place, the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) called the matter for hearing.  Staff appeared through Counsel and Respondent appeared pro se.  

6. As a preliminary matter, the Omnibus Motion filed May 11, 2007 was considered.  Although there was no certificate of service attached, Staff acknowledged receipt of the pleading and provided an oral response at the hearing.

7. By the First Motion in the Omnibus Motion, Harry E. Mabis, Jr. requested and designated that Mr. Harvey V. Mabis, his brother, be allowed to represent the company in this proceeding.  Staff opposed the motion, arguing that Mr. Harvey V. Mabis was not sufficiently related to the entity to appear on its behalf.
8. Rule 1201(a), 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 requires a party in a proceeding before the Commission to be represented by an attorney authorized to practice law in the State of Colorado, except that, pursuant to Rule 1201(b), 4 CCR 723-1, an individual may appear without an attorney:  (a) to represent her/his own interests; or (b) to represent the interests of a closely-held entity, as provided in § 13-1-127, C.R.S.  The Commission has emphasized that this requirement is mandatory and has found, if a party does not meet the criteria of this Rule, that a filing made by non-attorneys on behalf of that party is void and of no legal effect and that a non-attorney may not represent a party in Commission adjudicative proceedings.  See, e.g., Decisions No. C05-1018, No. C04-1119, and No. C04-0884.  

9. This is an adjudicative proceeding before the Commission.  To proceed in this matter without an attorney, Eddie’s must meet the criteria of Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1.  

10. Rule 1201(b)(II) provides that an individual may represent the interests of a closely held entity, as provided in § 13-1-127, C.R.S.  Thus, it must be determined whether Mr. Harvey V. Mabis may represent Eddie’s under the applicable statute as a closely held entity.  

11. Section 13-1-127 C.R.S. provides that an officer of a closely held entity may represent the interests of that entity before an administrative agency if the amount in controversy in this matter does not exceed $10,000, exclusive of costs, interest, or statutory penalties, on and after January 1, 1991, and the officer provides the agency with satisfactory evidence of authority to appear.

12. Section 13-1-127(1)(i) C.R.S. defines an officer as a person generally or specifically authorized by an entity to take any action contemplated by this section.  

13. Respondent is a limited liability company.  Mr. Harry E. Mabis, Jr. is the sole member of the limited liability company.  As the sole owner of Eddie’s, Mr. Harry E. Mabis Jr. has total and ultimate control over the entity.  Through the First Motion and supplemental testimony, Respondent has provided satisfactory evidence that that Mr. Harvey V. Mabis is generally or specifically authorized by an entity to take any action contemplated by § 13-1-127 C.R.S.  Therefore, the ALJ finds that Mr. Harvey V. Mabis is an officer for purposes of § 13-1-127 C.R.S. 

14. § 13-1-127(1)(a) C.R.S. defines a closely held entity as an entity defined in § 7-90-102(20) with no more than three owners.  Eddie’s, as an entity, is within the scope of the statute and Respondent has demonstrated that Mr. Harry E. Mabis, Jr. is the sole owner of the limited liability company.  

15. The final element is whether the “the amount in controversy does not exceed $10,000, exclusive of costs, interest, or statutory penalties, on and after January 1, 1991.”  Because the proposed civil penalties are less than $10,000, there is no question that Eddie’s is able to proceed pro se.  
16. The First Motion was granted. Mr. Harry E. Mabis Jr.’s designation of Mr. Harvey V. Mabis as the officer to represent the entity before the Commission in this proceeding is accepted.  Any further relief as to requesting restrictions on Staff communications was denied.
17. The Second Motion in the Omnibus Motion requests that discovery be compelled.  Mr. Mabis principally argued that discovery was necessary regarding witnesses to events occurring the evening of the tow giving rise to CPAN 80474.  Staff opposed the discovery request arguing that the requests could have, and should have been made earlier.  Staff also moved to dismiss Count 1 of CPAN 80474 as the only count that would be affected by the requested discovery.  
18. Staff’s request was granted and Count 1 of the CPAN was dismissed.  The Second Motion was then denied because the discovery request was not timely and the remaining 10 counts of the CPAN relate solely to communications between Eddie’s and the Commission (not upon the scope of discovery argued for by Eddie’s).
19. The Third Motion requested that an evidentiary hearing be held prior to the hearing on the merits to determine whether “the Civil Penalties are justified in pursuit thereof.”  Relief was also requested so that discovery responses may be considered in preparation for such hearing.  Staff opposed the request as premature.  Noting that Staff has the burden of proof, the adequacy of its case could be considered after the presentation of its case.  The ALJ agreed with Staff and denied the Third Motion.  It was specifically noted that Eddie’s could raise the issue again if it did not believe that Staff’s case met the required burden of proof.

20. Finally, the Forth[sic] Motion (Fourth Motion) of the Omnibus Motion was addressed wherein Eddie’s requested that the location of the hearing be moved to Fort Collins.  Staff argued that Mr. Mabis was imposing needless delay and that he had shown no need to change the hearing location.  Based thereupon, Staff opposed the request.  The ALJ denied the request to change the location of the hearing in light of the ruling on the Second Motion denying the extensive discovery request.  Because Staff dismissed Count 1, Eddie’s did not demonstrate what relevant witness testimony would require or justify relocating the hearing. 
21. Having addressed all prehearing motions, the hearing began on the merits.  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 7 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Mr. Ted Barrett, Criminal Investigator II for the Commission, and Mr. James Rice testified in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 80474.  Mr. Harvey V. Mabis testified on behalf of Respondent.
22. At the conclusion of Staff’s case, Eddie’s moved for a continuance of the hearing so that a witness not present could be called to refute the location of the tow pick up that led to the issuance of CPAN No. 80474.  The ALJ denied the request.  Eddie’s failed to show sufficient grounds for continuance because the location of the tow pick up was not directly relevant to the remaining charges of the CPAN pending.  
23. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

24. Respondent is a towing carrier operating with Commission Permit No. T-734.
25. At times relevant to this proceeding, Mr. Rice owned a 1998 Plymouth Breeze.  On the evening of August 19, 2007, Mr. Harvey V. Mabis was driving a tow truck for Eddie’s.  In so doing, Mr. Mabis towed Mr. Rice’s vehicle within Fort Collins to Eddie’s place of business.  Mr. Rice subsequently paid for the tow and was provided a receipt by Eddie’s.
26. Mr. Rice made a complaint to the Commission regarding the tow of his vehicle.  Mr. Barrett was the lead investigator of Mr. Rice’s complaint.  Initially, he left a voicemail for Eddie’s requesting information regarding the tow.  Upon request, Mr. Barrett submitted his request via facsimile on the Commission’s facsimile coversheet (Hearing Exhibit 1).  Eddie’s then requested that the information request be submitted via certified mail on Commission letterhead.

27. Mr. Barrett complied with the request and mailed a letter dated January 26, 2007, via certified mail to Eddie’s (Hearing Exhibit 2).  The letter was submitted on Commission lettered via certified mail.  Mr. Barrett requested:
Please provide me with the following information:

1.
A copy of the tow record/invoice for the tow.

2.
The name and telephone number of the person who authorized the initial tow from Jefferson Alley?

Hearing Exhibit 2.

28. On February 14, 2007, Eddie’s sent a letter to Mr. Barrett via certified mail (Hearing Exhibit 3).  Acknowledging Mr. Barrett’s request, Eddie’s responded: “we require that you verify that you are a lawful Colorado Peace Officer.”  Further, Eddie’s stated:  “we require that you make available ALL MANNER OF RECORDING AND/OR TRANSCRIPT with all and every person regarding this complaint.”  See, Hearing Exhibit 3.
29. Terry Willert, Chief of the Transportation Section, intervened to verify Mr. Barrett’s affiliation with the Commission for Mr. Mabis in hopes of resolving the matter.  
30. On February 20, 2007, Eddie’s sent a letter to Doug Dean, Director of the Commission, acknowledging Mr. Willert’s voicemail (Hearing Exhibit 4).  Regarding whether Mr. Barrett is a lawful Colorado Peace Officer, Eddie’s stated:  “We now demand his CREDENTIALS AND P.O.S.T. CERTIFICATION as a criminal investigator with P.U.C.; as was declared to us by Mr. Willert’s Voice mail message.”  Regarding Mr. Rice’s complaint, among other things, Eddie’s demanded: “a detailed hand written or type and signed and witnessed, under penalty of perjury, account of event, conversations, contacts and all other aspect relating to this complaint….we did require that he [Mr. Barrett] make available ALL MANNER OF RECORDING AND/OR TRANSCRIPT with all and every person regarding this complaint, inc1uding names, dates and time of ALL CONVERSATIONS.”  Concluding, Eddie’s requested that the Commission subpoena information believed to be exculpatory in nature because it had not previously been provided by Staff.
31. Mr. Barrett explained that Eddie’s correspondence to Mr. Dean was referred to Mr. Willert.  In turn, Mr. Willert referred it to Mr. Barrett.

32. On March 1, 2007, Mr. Barrett responded to Eddie’s correspondence clarifying that the complaint being investigated was an informal complaint and that all available information had been provided to Eddie’s (Hearing Exhibit 5).  Staff made a final attempt to obtain information for the investigation of the informal complaint:
I have conferred with my supervisor and an attorney from the Attorney General’s office. This is my final request for you to provide me with the previously requested information, as follows:

1. A copy of the tow record/invoice for the tow.

2. The name and telephone number of the person who authorized the initial tow from Jefferson Alley.

3. A statement related to your alleged refusal to release the vehicle on August 19, 2006.

4 CCR 723-6-6005(c), Records, states that upon receipt of a records request by an enforcement official, except as otherwise required by these rules or an order of the Commission, the records must be made available to such enforcement official pursuant to the following timelines:

(I) Immediately for any records required to be maintained in a motor vehicle or with the driver, towing authorizations, household goods mover contracts for service, or any records related to insurance or safety.

(II) Within two days for any records related to a complaint investigation.

Your failure to provide the requested records/information within two days of your receipt of this letter will be a violation of 4 CCR 723-6-6005(c)(II) and a Civil Penalty Assessment Notice will be issued to you for every day that you fail to comply.
33. On March 12, 2007, Eddie’s mailed another letter to Director Doug Dean (Hearing Exhibit 6).  In addition to challenging probable cause for the complaint, various accusations are made that are not relevant to the pending counts of the CPAN.  Eddie’s also disputes the Commission’s right to access Eddie’s records and contends that Rule 6500 is unconstitutional.
34. Based upon the alleged failure to provide records for investigation of the informal complaint, Eddie’s was served with CPAN 80474 on March 29, 2007.  Staff alleges that Eddies failed to provide records as required by Commission rules on March 12, 2007, daily through March 23, 2007.

35. Based upon the foregoing case, Staff recommends that the maximum penalty be imposed.
36. On cross examination, Mr. Barrett acknowledged that he did not produce his credentials (state identification and badge) to Mr. Mabis.  He also acknowledged that there was no recording of the original complaint and that he did not obtain an incident number when he verified that the tow at issue was reported to the Fort Collins Police dispatch.  Mr. Mabis also questioned why correspondence generally referred to a tow truck driver if the original complaint included the name of the driver as well as some of the times in the chronology of events on the evening in question.

37. In rebuttal, Mr. Barrett pointed out that the Commission is responsible for more than 1,000 carriers and that information is commonly requested by correspondence.  Hundreds of complaints are investigated annually.  It would inhibit an investigator from doing his job if he was required to travel throughout the Commission’s state-wide jurisdictional territory to present a badge to obtain records. 

38. Harvey V. Mabis testified in defense of the CPAN.  He acknowledged that he was the driver that towed Mr. Rice’s vehicle within Fort Collins to Eddie’s facility.  He acknowledged receipt of the Commission correspondence admitted as Hearing Exhibits 1, 2, and 5.  He testified to a precise chronology of events occurring during the evening in question.
39. Mr. Mabis contends that the information requested by Staff was never refused; rather, he wanted to verify the legitimacy of the inquiry before providing a response.  Mr. Mabis stated that Mr. Dennis Maul is the only Commission Staff member with whom he is familiar.  Mr. Mabis also acknowledged knowing Staff member Bob Laws from rulemaking matters.  He did not know Mr. Barrett.  Mr. Mabis was not satisfied that Mr. Barrett demonstrated justification or qualifications as a “Criminal Investigator.”  
40. The only reference Mr. Mabis discovered to a Criminal Investigator at the Commission was in a pending House Bill.  This caused him to question Mr. Barrett.  He did not know Mr. Barrett’s position or whether confidentiality of information provided to him would be protected.
41. Mr. Mabis felt coerced in having to provide information or documentation to the Commission without justifiable cause.  He contends that probable cause is required to by oath and affirmation, that an administrative process search is unconstitutional, and that a CPAN should be supported by a sworn complaint.

42. On cross-examination, Mr. Mabis acknowledged that the Commission correspondence admitted as Hearing Exhibits 1, 2 and 5, identifies Mr. Barrett as “Lead Investigator,” rather than as “Criminal Investigator”
43. Mr. Mabis acknowledged that he knew Mr. Willert as an employee of the Commission for more than twenty years and that Mr. Willert confirmed that Mr. Barrett was a Criminal Investigator for the Commission.  When asked on cross examination why Mr. Mabis did not provide the requested information to Mr. Willert, he only responded that was not the issue when he was in contact with Mr. Willert.
III. discussion 

44. The violations charged by Staff in CPAN No. 80474 result from investigation of an informal complaint by Staff member Ted Barrett.  In the course of conducting his investigation, Mr. Barrett found that, on the dates stated in the CPAN, Respondent did not provide records required to be maintained and made available.  Mr. Barrett issued the instant CPAN citing resulting violations. See Exhibit 7.  

45. Eddie’s operates as a towing carrier pursuant to a permit issued by the Commission.  No person may operate as a towing carrier without first having obtained a permit therefor from the Commission, unless as specifically exempted by statute.  § 40-13-103 C.R.S.  and Rule 6502, 4 CCR 723-6.  All towing carriers are declared to be affected with a public interest and subject to regulation by the Commission.  § 40-13-102 C.R.S.  Being affected with the public interest, Eddie’s individual entrepreneurial interest is must be weighed in the overall public interest.

46. Eddie’s does not contend that information responsive to Staff’s request was ever provided.  Rather, Eddie’s contends the request was not satisfied because it was unconstitutional and Eddie’s was not satisfied that Mr. Barrett presented adequate documentation of his position as Criminal Investigator.  

47. The Commission has prescribed rules and regulations governing towing carriers for the effective administration of Article 13 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes.  § 40-13-107 C.R.S.

48. Rule 6509 requires towing carriers to use and complete all applicable portions of a tow record/invoice form for all non-consensual tows and specifies minimum requirements for such tow record/invoice.  See, Rule 6509, 4 CCR 723-6.  

49. Rule 6005 requires Eddies to maintain the tow record/invoice required by Rule 6509 for a period of three years.  Rule 6005, 4 CCR 723-1.  Eddie’s is required to have the tow record/invoice for the tow of Mr. Rice’s vehicle.  
50. Rule 6005(c) required Eddie’s to make the records available to investigative personnel within two days.  Rule 6005(c)(II), 4 CCR 723-6.

51. Every person who violates Rule 6005(c) may be assessed a civil penalty of up to $275.00 for each violation.  See, Rule 6513(e), 4 CCR 723-6.  Each day that a person violates such rule may constitute a separate offense.  § 40-7-115 C.R.S.

Staff bears the burden of proof in this case.  See Rule 1500, 4 CCR 723-1.  Staff has met that burden of proof with respect to the alleged violations.  

52. Since agency rules are presumed valid, Eddie’s has the burden of establishing their invalidity by demonstrating that the Commission exceeded its authority. Mile High Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Colorado Racing Comm'n, 12 P.3d 351, 353 (Colo. Ct. App. 2000).  Notably, the Commission’s construction of its own governing statute is entitled to great weight. Id.  Eddie’s failed to demonstrate that the Commission exceeded its powers in adopting the rules cited above.

Legislation is presumed to be constitutional and a challenger has the burden of proving invalidity beyond a reasonable doubt.  Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom, 699 P.2d 930, 935 (Colo. 1985) appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892, 106 S. Ct. 214, 88 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1985) (citations omitted).

53. Without reference to any authority, Mr. Mabis argued that a CPAN is required to be brought as a formal complaint supported by an affidavit under oath.  However, § 40-7-116 C.R.S. specifies the CPAN requirements and that the CPAN constitutes the notice of complaint.  Mr. Mabis’ argument is not supported.
54. Finally, Eddie’s generally contends Mr. Barrett’s request constitutes an unconstitutional administrative process search, citing New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987).  Also citing New York v. Burger, it has been held: “Towing carriers are part of a highly regulated industry and are subject to periodic inspections to ensure the safety of the general public. Such inspections do not require a probable cause finding.”  Decision No. R07-0139 (This decision is subject to pending exceptions and is not yet final).
The ALJ has not found any judicial review of the Commission’s warrantless administrative inspection powers.  under the regulatory inspection doctrine
55. New York v. Burger construes a warrantless search of an automobile junkyard in New York by the New York City Police Department pursuant to pursuant to N. Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 415-a5 (McKinney 1986).  The Commissioner of the Department of Motor Vehicles required registrants (Berger) to “maintain a record of all motor vehicles, trailers, and major component parts thereof, coming into his possession together with a record of the disposition of any such motor vehicle, trailer or part thereof and shall maintain proof of ownership for any motor vehicle, trailer or major component part thereof while in his possession.  Such records shall be maintained in a manner and form prescribed by the commissioner.…Upon request of an agent of the commissioner or of any police officer and during his regular and usual business hours, a vehicle dismantler shall produce such records and permit said agent or police officer to examine them and any vehicles or parts of vehicles which are subject to the record keeping requirements of this section and which are on the premises.”  482 U.S. 691, 694. 
56. The Supreme Court held:

Because the owner or operator of commercial premises in a ‘closely regulated’ industry has a reduced expectation of privacy, the warrant and probable-cause requirements, which fulfill the traditional Fourth Amendment standard of reasonableness for a government search, see O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709, 741 (1987) (dissenting opinion), have lessened application in this context.  Rather, we conclude that, as in other situations of ‘special need,’ see New Jersey v. T. L. O., 469 U.S. 325, 353 (1985) (opinion concurring in judgment), where the privacy interests of the owner are weakened and the government interests in regulating particular businesses are concomitantly heightened, a warrantless inspection of commercial premises may well be reasonable within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment.

This warrantless inspection, however, even in the context of a pervasively regulated business, will be deemed to be reasonable only so long as three criteria are met.  First, there must be a ‘substantial’ government interest that informs the regulatory scheme pursuant to which the inspection is made.  See Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S., at 602 (‘substantial federal interest in improving the health and safety conditions in the Nation's underground and surface mines’); United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S., at 315 (regulation of firearms is ‘of central importance to federal efforts to prevent violent crime and to assist the States in regulating the firearms traffic within their borders’); Colonnade Corp. v. United States, 397 U.S., at 75 (federal interest ‘in protecting the revenue against various types of fraud’).

Second, the warrantless inspections must be ‘necessary to further [the] regulatory scheme.’ Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S., at 600. For example, in Dewey we recognized that forcing mine inspectors to obtain a warrant before every inspection  [*703]  might alert mine owners or operators to the impending inspection, thereby frustrating the purposes of the Mine Safety and Health Act -- to detect and thus to deter safety and health violations.  Id., at 603.

Finally, ‘the statute's inspection program, in terms of the certainty and regularity of its application, [must] provid[e] a constitutionally adequate substitute for a warrant.’ Ibid.  In other words, the regulatory statute must perform the two basic functions of a warrant: it must advise the owner of the commercial premises that the search is being made pursuant to the law and has a properly defined scope, and it must limit the discretion of the inspecting officers.  See Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc., 436 U.S., at 323; see also id., at 332 (STEVENS, J., dissenting).  To perform this first function, the statute must be ‘sufficiently comprehensive and defined that the owner of commercial property cannot help but be aware that his property will be subject to periodic inspections under-taken for specific purposes.’ Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S., at 600. In addition, in defining how a statute limits the discretion of the inspectors, we have observed that it must be ‘carefully limited in time, place, and scope.’ United States v. Biswell, 406 U.S., at 315.

482 U.S. 691, 702-703.

57. The 10th Circuit Court of Appeals considered the scope of permissible warrantless administrative searches in V-1 Oil Company v. Means, 94 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1996) under the regulatory inspection doctrine, where a propane truck was stopped and ordered to drive to a port of entry for a safety inspection in accordance with Wyoming law.  Applying Berger, the 10th Circuit found that plaintiffs failed to establish that the actions violated clearly established law.  Meeting the requirements of Berger proved to be a reasonable legislative or administrative standard negating the warrant requirement of the Fourth Amendment. 

58. “The Fourth Amendment's prohibition against unreasonable searches applies to administrative inspections of private commercial property.”  Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom, 699 P.2d 930, 941 (Colo. 1985) appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892, 106 S. Ct. 214, 88 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1985) (citations omitted).  “The Fourth Amendment protects the owner of commercial property from unreasonable intrusions by agents of the government. Inspections of commercial property may be unreasonable if they are not authorized by law, are unnecessary for the furtherance of government interests, or are so random, infrequent, or unpredictable that the owner, for all practical purposes, has no real expectation that his property will be inspected from time to time by government officials. Id. at 599. Where the legislature has made no rules governing the procedures that inspectors must follow, a warrant may be necessary to protect the owner from the unbridled discretion of executive and administrative officers.”  Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom, 699 P.2d 930, 941 (Colo. 1985) appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892, 106 S. Ct. 214, 88 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1985).

59. “The assurance of regularity provided by a warrant may not be required when the legislature has reasonably determined that warrantless searches are necessary to further a regulatory scheme and the regulatory presence is "sufficiently comprehensive and defined that the owner of commercial property cannot help but be aware that his property will be subject to periodic inspections undertaken for specific purposes."  Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom, 699 P.2d 930, 941 (Colo. 1985) appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892, 106 S. Ct. 214, 88 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1985).
60. The Colorado Supreme Court has considered the Colonnade-Biswell-Donovan exception to the warrant requirement for Purchasers of Valuable Articles Act searches in Exotic Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom, 699 P.2d 930, 942 (Colo. 1985) appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892, 106 S. Ct. 214, 88 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1985).  The Supreme Court held that the reasonableness standard for the search and seizure clause of the Colorado Constitution, Article II, section 7, is the same under the Colorado Constitution as that in the United States Constitution.  Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom, 699 P.2d 930, 943 (Colo. 1985) appeal dismissed, 474 U.S. 892, 106 S. Ct. 214, 88 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1985).  The Supreme Court also rejected the argument that the "reasonableness" standard of article II, section 7, of the Colorado Constitution should be construed differently from the fourth amendment's "reasonableness" requirement.  People v. Rister, 803 P.2d 483, 490 (Colo. 1990).
61. After reviewing the scope of the statutory requirements, the Supreme Court considered whether regulatory objective was achieved through an administrative and regulatory scheme of record keeping and inspection; whether searches were directed toward gathering evidence concerning a single particular crime; whether a class of purchasers of valuable articles were targeted as a group suspected of criminal activity; and whether the possibility that searches under the Act could lead to discovery of criminal activity by a purchaser seems no more direct than that the administrative searches authorized by Colonnade, Biswell and Donovan might yield evidence of violation of criminal laws by the liquor dealers, firearms and ammunitions merchants, or mine owners involved in those cases. 

62. Towing carriers are a "closely regulated" business in the State of Colorado.  See, § 40-13-101 et. seq. and Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6.  Without belaboring the extent of regulation, there is clearly no reasonable expectation of privacy as to an essential tow record explicitly mandated to be maintained and preserved.  The Colorado Legislature has expressed a special need to protect the substantial public interest to the extent provide in statute.  The Colorado Legislature and the Commission advise the owner or operator of a towing carrier that a reasonable and defined scope of search made be made pursuant to the law.  
63. A summary of the regulatory purpose of analogous towing regulations in New York were stated in People v. Velez.  The Commission’s rules are generally supported by the same regulatory purpose:

The vehicle towing business has long been subject to close regulation and supervision. The courts in most reported cases have upheld various statutes and ordinances which concern the regulation of almost every aspect of the business of operating tow trucks for public hire. By both express legislative authority, or by the exercise of police power to prevent street accidents, traffic congestion, forced repair obligations, excessive profits from exorbitant rates and other improper practices, governmental entities, such  as municipalities have been permitted by the courts to regulate and control the business of towing vehicles on their streets and highways. The fact that vehicle towing is pervasively and thoroughly regulated can be easily ascertained from controlled practices which have been upheld by the courts, upon challenge (exclusive franchise zones, classification of licenses, adequacy of facilities and equipment, hours of operation, prohibition of operation on certain roads, required authorizations, storage of vehicles, solicitation, fees, etc.). (See Regulation of Vehicle Towing Business, Ann., 97 ALR3d 495; Regulation of Vehicle Wrecker or Towing Service Business, Ann., 42 ALR2d 1208, and the numerous cases cited therein.)

People v. Velez, 109 Misc. 2d 853, 859-860 (N.Y. Misc. 1981).

64. Eddie’s has failed to meet its burden of proof to show that that the Commission’s requirement to turn over the requested records is contrary to existing law. 

65. The Commission’s ability to inspect records in a timely fashion is a crucial part of the regulatory scheme of tow trucks.  Circumstances may require expedited action to protect the public interest under exigent circumstances, especially when the towing vehicle is in operation or a towed vehicle is in storage.  The Commission’s ability to efficiently investigate complaints regarding a disputed tow would be frustrated if a warrant were required for each complaint. 
66. Choosing to engage in the towing business, a pervasively regulated business, has been found to imply consent to more broad effective inspection through warrantless searches.  People v. Velez, 109 Misc. 2d 853, 864 (N.Y. Misc. 1981).  This was particularly found due to the transitory nature of the towing industry where time is of the essence and immediate action, often in the field, is necessary if regulation is to be effective.  Id.

67. Eddie’s necessarily consented to the Commission’s regulation in requesting and obtaining a towing carrier permit.  In order to receive the fruits of the permit voluntarily sought to conduct operations affected with a public interest, Commission regulation attaches, including the requirement to maintain specific records and to make those records available for Commission investigations.   If Eddie’s desires to avoid Commission regulation in the future, they merely need to surrender the towing carrier permit and cease towing carrier operations. 
The ALJ finds and concludes that, as alleged in the CPAN, Respondent failed to provide records as required by Rule 6005(c), 4 CCR 723-6.  The ALJ finds and concludes that Respondent violated Commission rules as alleged in Counts 2 through 11 of CPAN No. 80474.  

68. Having found that Respondent violated the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Staff seeks imposition of a civil penalty of $2,750.00 for the failure to provide the requested documentation from March 12 through March 23, 2007.

69. In accordance with Rule 1302(b): 

“The Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
 Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.” 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.

Based on the record in this case, the ALJ finds and concludes that $2,750 is the appropriate civil penalty amount to be assessed in this proceeding.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered the maximum civil penalty for these violations (i.e., $2,750); Commission guidance provided in previous civil penalty case decisions; the purposes of civil penalties; the factors in aggravation; the factors in mitigation; and the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other civil penalty cases.  

70. As factors in aggravation, Eddie’s conduct giving rise to issuance of CPAN 70474 goes beyond any reasonable concern as to the authenticity of a Commission request for documents.  There was no misunderstanding or inability to communicate.  Eddie’s plainly refused to comply with the investigator’s request for information on multiple occasions.  
71. Staff originally requested documents from Eddie’s on January 26, 2007.  Eddie’s acknowledged receipt of the request no later than February 13, 2007.  See, Hearing Exhibit 3.  It is notable, that Staff requests imposition of the penalty for only 10 days when Eddie’s failed to provide the requested information for many weeks more.  
72. Eddie’s received a telephone call from Staff.  Eddie’s received a facsimile request from Staff.  Eddie’s received more than one letter from the Commission.  Eddie’s submitted correspondence to the Commission, via certified mail, and received correspondence responsive thereto from the Commission.  Eddie’s attempts to make an issue as to Mr. Barrett’s job title; however, there is no limitation in the Commission rules that a towing carrier must only provide documents in response to a request from a Criminal Investigator.

73. Eddie’s was obligated to make records available to a Commission enforcement official.  Commission rules define an enforcement official as “authorized personnel of the Commission, the Colorado Department of Revenue, the Colorado State Patrol, and any other law enforcement agency.”  Rule 6001(k), 4 CCR 723-6.  Staff more than adequately demonstrated that Mr. Barrett is an enforcement official.

74. Giving Eddie’s more than the benefit of reasonable doubt, the authenticity of Staff’s request in this particular instance was effectively verified to Mr. Mabis by a person that he acknowledged to be employed by the Commission for more than 20 years.

75. The entirety of the course of conduct can only lead to the conclusion that Eddie’s refused to provide the documents requested.  The ALJ finds that Eddie’s willfully refused to provide requested information.
76. The Commission must rely upon personnel, who change over time, to fulfill its obligations in a reasonable and efficient manner without regard to whether Eddie’s is subjectively familiar with such staff member.  
77. Mr. Barrett clearly requested specific information from Eddie’s on more than one occasion.  Despite having clearly demonstrated knowledge of how to communicate with the Commission, Eddie’s received the requests and chose not to respond for its own purposes.  The choice was made at its own peril.  The Commission cannot allow Eddie’s subjective interest to interfere with the Commission obligations to administer and enforce Colorado law.

78. As a factor in mitigation, there was no evidence presented as to prior offenses.

79. There was not testimony presented as to the size of Eddie’s business or its financial ability to pay civil penalties.

80. The total maximum civil penalty for Counts 2 through 11 of CPAN No. 80474 is $2,750.00.  The ALJ finds that the maximum civil penalty achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly situated carriers and by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past illegal behavior.  In addition, assessing a civil penalty of a significant amount underscores the willfulness of the violations that occurred.  

81. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, Eddie’s Leaf Spring Shop & Towing, LLC (Eddie’s) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $2,750.00 in connection with Counts 2 through 11 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 80474.  Eddie’s shall pay the total assessed penalty of $2,750.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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